
NYPL RESEARCH LIBRARIES

3 3433 06252194 7

Hi
fist

xWrCo

sHnHS

ill™

IBnimm
,:

:
 

:

>'Vi:. '!:'' ''





b^3 Ci

3>r







The Mev England Historic Genealogical
Society, 9 Ashburton Place, Boston, Mass. ;

h: s the unpublished four-volume manuscript
f the Brj *ord "

ily f m hich the d :a

i his pamph t v as taken.







ONE BRANCH

OF THE

BRADFORD FAMILY

OR

Descendants of Capt* Gamaliel Bradford.

&

TAKEN FROM

Descendants of Gov. Wm. Bradford of Plymouth,

In Course of Preparation by

HORACE STANDISH BRADFORD.

&

PRIVATE PRINT.

New York.

i?
"

'
 

 

'

i

10*3 J ) j



'

.

'  
.

•
.

 * '• * t « « •

• • «

• •  • • • I

* *•••••

12507



BRADFORD FAMILY.

No. 733.

Capt. Gamaliel Bradford, 3rd child Col. Gamaliel and Sarah

(Alden) Bradford.

B. Nov. 4, 1763, at Duxbury, Mass.
;

d. March 7, 1824, at

Cambridge, Mass. He served in the War of the Revolution

with his father and held the rank of Lieutenant at the age
of 17 years. At one time he commanded an armed mer-

chantman, and in an engagement with pirates in the

Mediterranean, he lost a leg, but came off victorious. He
was appointed Warden of the Mass. States Prison, which

office he held for many years. He m. Aug. 6, 1792, Eliza-

beth Hickling, dau. William and Elizabeth (Hudson) Hick-

ling, b. Aug 22, 1770, at Boston, Mass.; d. May 19, 1817,

at Duxbury, Mass. 9 children.

7198. r. Sarah Alden, b. July 31, 1793. -\-

7199. 2. Euzabeth, b. Oct. 9, 1794 ;
d. March 31, 1796.

7200. 3. Gamaliel, b. Nov. 17, 1795. +
7201. 4. Daniel Neil, b. Sept. 15, 1797; d. Oct. 3, 1821.

7202. 5. Martha Tilden, b. April 24, 1799. -j-

7203. 6. John Brooks, b. June 10, 1803 ;
d. young.

7204 7. Margaret Stevenson, b. April 19, 1805. -f-

7205. 8. George Partridge, b. Feb. 16, 1807; unm.; d. Jan. 26, 1890.

7206. 9. Hannah Rogers, b. July 7, 1810. -f-

No. 1.- Capt. Gamaliel Bradford was a direct descendant from Gov. Wm. Bradford
on his fathet's side, and on his mother's side from John Alden of the Mayflower, as follows :

Gov. Wm. Bradford,
1 b. 1589, Austerfield, Eng ;'d. May 9, 1657, Plymouth, Mass. He

m. as his 2d wife, Aug. 14, 1623, Mrs. Alice (Carpenter) Southworth, b. 1591 ; d. March
26, 1670.

Major Win. Bradford, 2 b. June 17, 1.624 ; d. Feb. 20, 1704. He m. as his 1st wife in 1652,

Alice Richards, dau. of Thos. Richards, who came over in ship
"
Mary and John" in 1630,

and settled at Dedham.
Lieut. Sam'l Bradford, 3 b. —— 1668, at Plymouth, d. April 11, 1714, at Duxbury. He

m. June, 1680, Hannah Rogers, dau. John and Elizabeth Dennison) Rogers.

Judge Gamaliel Bradford?1 b. May 18, 1704, at Duxbury, and d. there April 24, 1778. He
m. Aug. 30, 1718. Abigail Bartlett, dau. Benjamin and Ruth (Pabodie) Bartlett.

Col. Gamaliel Bradford, 5 b. Sept. 2, 1731, at Duxbury. and d. there Jan. 4, 1807. He m.
as his 1st wife, Sarah Alden, on March 10, 1757.



No. 2.—Abo, John Alden 1 was of the Leydeu Church and came over in the May-
flower. He was b. '59°. and d Sept. 12, 1687. He was last survivor of signers of the

Compact He m. Priscilla, dan. of Wni Mullins.

David Alden.'-' b. ; d. 1719. He m. Mercy Southworth, dau. Constant and

Elizabeth (Collier) Southworth.

Capt. Samuel Alden,
3 b. - -

16S9. at Duxbury, and d there Feb. 24 1781. He m. Feb.

26, 172s, Sarah Sprague, b. 1703; d. March 28, 1773.
- ih A1den.' b. Dec. 2, 1731, at Duxbury ; m. March 10, 1757, Col. Gamaliel Bradford.

No. 7198.

Sarah Alden Bradford, ist child Gamaliel and Elizabeth

(Hickling) Bradford.

B. July 31, 1793, at Duxbury, Mass., d. July 26, 1867, at

Waltham, Mass. She m. Sept. 15, 1818, Rev. Samuel

Ripley, son of Rev. Ezra Ripley, D. D., and Mrs. Phebe

(Bliss) Emerson, widow of the Rev. Wm. Emerson of

Concord, and dau. of Rev. Daniel and Phebe C. (Walker)
151 iss, b. Mar. 11, 1783, at Concord, Mass., and d. Nov. 24,

1X47, at Concord. See note. 8 children.

1. Elizabeth Bradford Ripley, b. Sept. 15, 1S19, d. untn. at Cam-
. bridge, Dec. 25, 1893.

A. 2. Mary Emerson Ripley, b. Nov. 19, 1820. +
B. 3. Christopher Gore Ripley, b. Sept. 6, 1822. +

4 PHEBE Rliss Ripley, b. June 15, 1S24; d. unm. 1890, at

Georgetown, D. C.

C. 5. Ezra Ripley, b. Aug. 10, 1S26. -j-

6. Sarah CAROLINE RlPLEY, b. Jan. 12, 1828; d. Sept. 16, 1828.

D. 7. Ann Imnkin Ripley, b. July 12, 1S29. -4-

i.. S, Sophia Bradford Ripley, b. July 14, 1S33.

No. 3 —Wm. Ripley
1

,
with his wife, two sons and l wo daughters, came in 163S from

Hingham, Bog . and -ettled in Hingham, Mass. He m. the second time Aug, 29, 1654.

: widow of Thos. Thaxter, and d. July 20. 1656. She m. again for

third time J.v . fohn Dwight. of Dedham. and d. Inly 17, 1^60.

John Ripley*, b. in England ;
d. Peb. 12, 16^4, at Hingham. He m. Elizabeth Hobart

Peter Hobatt. who was b iu England iu [632, and d. 1692 at Hingham.
! April 22. 1742. He lived in Hingham. Hem. April

telle, dau. John and Elizabeth (Gates) Lazelle, b. Nov. 29, 1666; d. Sept.

.'S. 1695; d. ApriPaS, 1765. He lived at Hingham. He m. Jan. 5,
- ' •

1
•

In. \
b, Sept. iS. 1721, at Hingh.ini. lie moved first to Woodstc ck

, Conn.

Barre, where be d, He m. Dec. 20, 1753. Lydia Kent. dau.
- and Hannah (Gannett) Kent

;
b. April 24. 1725: d. June 27. t8i6, both at ning-

D.D . 1'. April zr. 17 = 0. at Woodstock, Conn.: d. Sept. 21, 1841, at

H. I in 1776, and pastor of church at Concord for fifty

M  
- Emerson, widow of Rev. Wm. Emerson,

niel and Phebe (Walker) Miss; b. Oct. 2S. 1711. and d. Feb. 16, 1825.



Rev. Saml. Ripley, D.D. 7
, b. Mar. n. 1723; 111. Sarah Allien Bradford, No. 7198. He-

fitted for college in the public schools of his native town, and graduated from H. C. in

1804. On Nov. 29, 1809, he was settled over the Unitarian Church at Waltham, as the suc-

cessor of Dr. Gushing. He resigned after the union of the two Unitarian churches, and

was minister of the church ?t Lincoln. In 1846 he resigned this pastorate and returned

to his early home at Concord. He died suddenly of disease of the heart in his carriage,

on his way home from the depot, on Nov. 24, 1847. Ralph Waldo Emerson says of him;

"He was a man of ardent temperament frank, generous, affectionate, public spirited,

and with an humble estimate of himself,"

No. 7198-A.

Mary Emerson Ripley, b. Nov. 19, 1820, at Waltham, and

1S97, living at No. 5 Phillips Place, Cambridge. She m.

at Waltham Oct. 16, 1845, Rev. George Frederick Sim-

mons, b. Mar. 28, 18 14, at Boston; d. at Concord, Mass.,

Sept. 5, 1855. He was son of William and Lucia (Ham-
matt) Simmons. 4 children.

1. Elizabeth Ripley Simmons, b. April 9, 1847, at Boston, and 1897

living unm. at 145 Brattle Street, Cambridge.

2. William HammaTT Simmons, b. Dec. 27, 184S, at Springfield, Mass.,

and 1897 a physician at Bangor, Maine.

3. Edward Emerson Simmons, b. Oct. 27, 1852, at Concord, Mass., and

1897 living in N. Y. City. He m. Dec. 4, 1883, in England, Vesta

Schallenberger, dau. of Cyrus and Sarah (Ball) Schallenberger ; b.

in De Kalb Co., 111., Sept. 14, 1862, and still living. 2 children.

1. Wm. Francis Simmons, b. July 2, 1884, in Elche, Spain.
2. Geo. Bradford Simmons, b. Dec. 6, 1S86, at St. Ives, Cornwall,

Eug.

4. Lucia HammaTT Simmons, b. Feb. 15, 1855, at Albany, N. Y.
;

d. at

Concord, Mass., Aug. 8, i860.

No. 7198-B.

Christopher Gore Ripley, b. Sept. 6, 1822, Waltham, Mass. ;

d. Aug. 15, 1881, at Concord, Mass. For many years he

lived in Minnesota, and was Judge of Supreme Court and

a very influential man. He m. in England Mrs. Fanny
Houghton Gage, widow of Mr. Gage of Boston. No chil-

dren.

No. 7198-C.

Ezra Ripley, b. Aug. 10, 1826, at Waltham, Mass.
;

d. July 28,

1863, near Helena, Arkansas. He m. May, 1853, Harriet

M. Hayden, now 1897 living on Centre St., Jamaica Plain,

Mass. No children.



No. 719S-D.

Ann Dunkin Ripley, b. July 12, 1829, at Waltham, Mass.; d.

tq , _—_- a t Concord. Mass.

She m. Nov. 22, 1848, George Loring, son of David and

Susanna (Sherman) Loring; b. Aug. 26, 1S25, at Concord,

Mass.. and 1897 living at Sweetwater, Tenn. 1 child.

1. DAVID Loring, b. Mar. 26, 1S50, at Concord, and 1897 living at Port-

land, Oregon. He 111. May 6. 18S9, Mrs. Francis Ingraham (Bos-

worth) Borden, widow of W. H. H. Borden, and dau. of Richard

Taylor ami Sarah Ann (Hills) Bosworth
;

b. Dec. iS, 1847, at

Augusta. Mv , and 1S97 still living. 1 child.

1. David Loving, b. May 20, 1S93, at Portland, Oregon.

No. 7198-E.

Sophia Bradford Ripley, b. July 14, 1833, at Waltham, Mass.,

and 1897 living at Cambridge, Mass.

She m. April. r86i, Prof. James B. Thayer of Harvard

College, son of Abijah Wyman and Susan (Bradley)

Thayer; b. June 15, 1831, at Haverhill, Mass., and still

living.

1. William Thayer, b. June 23, 1864; unm.

2. Ezra Ripley Thayer, b. Feb. 21, 1866; num.

;. Theodora Willard Thayer, b. June 2, 186S; unm.

-.. Sarah Ripley Thayer, b Mar. 31, 1874; unm.

No. 7 200.

Gamaliel Bradford, 3d child Capt. Gamaliel and Elizabeth

1 1 tickling) Bradfi ird.

B Nov. 17. 1795, at Boston, Mass.; d. Oct. 22, 1839, at

1 ambridge, Mass. He graduated at Harvard in 1814, and
• ik his degree of M. D. in 1819. He m. Mar. 1, 1821,

-
phia Ki<<\ dau. Nathan and Sophia (Blake) Rice; b.

Dec. 20. 17')''. at Hingham, Mass.; d. Feb. 20, 1878, at

mbridge, Mass. 4 children.

1. Harriet Mills, b. Feb. 2, 1827; d. Feb. 16, 1S28.

;. \kk. b Feb. 2, 1S29. ^J-

•
 

i.n. 1.. b Jan. [5, [831. +
 \u Hl< KLING, b. May 9, 1833, unm.

8



No. 7302.

Hartha Tilden Bradford, 5th child Gamaliel and Elizabeth

(Hickling) Bradford.

B. April 24, 1799, at Boston; d. June 17, i860, at Con-

cord, Mass. She m. Nov. 24, 1821, Dr. Josiah Bartlett,

son of Hon. Josiah and Elizabeth (Call) Bartlett; b. Nov.

20, 1796, at Charlestown, Mass.
;

d. Jan. 5, 1878, at Con-

cord Mass. (See note.) 9 children.

A. 1. David Bradford Bartlett, b. Sept. 6, 1S22. +
2. Martha Bartlett, b. April 24, 1824; unm.; d. Mar. 27, 1890.

3. Gorham Bartlett, b. Jan. 22, 1826; d. June 17, 1854.

B. 4. James Walker Bartlett, b. Dec. 18, 1827. +
5. Elizabeth Bradford Bartlett, b. Sept. 6, 1830; unm. Living

at Concord, Mass.

6. GEORGE Bradford BarTLETT, b. July 10, 1832 ; unm.; d. June 30,

1896.

C. 7. Samuel Ripley Bartlett, b. May 27, 1837. +
8. Anna Keyes BarTLETT, b. Oct. 11, 1840; unm.; d. May 7, 1890.

D. 9. Edward Jarvis Bartlett, b. Aug. 12, 1842. -f

No. 4. The pedigree of this Bartlett family is not from Robert the Pilgrim ancestor.

George Bartlett 1 was son of Benj., and was b. 1733 at Slocum Regis, Devonshire, Eng.

He was a Sea Captain and d. Mar. 5, 1771, of small pox at Dominico. He m. at Charles-

town, Mass., July 18, 1758, Katharine Whittemore, dau. Josiah and Katharine (Fowler)

Whittemore, b. Jan. 28, 1 731-2. She m. 2d July, 1774, John Hay as his 2d wife and d. Dec.

8, 1787, at Charlestown, Mass.

Hon. Josiah Bartlett'2
,
b. Aug. 1, 1759, at Charlestown, Mass. and d. there Mar. 5, 1820.

He was a physician, Representative and State Senator and Councillor. He m. April 6,

1783, Elizabeth Call, dau. Caleb and Rebecca (Stimpson) Call, b. Nov. 27 (Dec. 2) 1759, at

Charlestown. Mass.

Dr. Josiah Bartlett, b. Nov. 20, 1796, at Charlestown, Mass.; grad. H. C. 1816 ; d. Jan. 5,

1878,, at Concord, Mass. He m. Martha Tilden Bradford, No. 7202.

No. 7202-A.

Daniel Bradford Bartlett, ist child Dr. Josiah and Martha

Tilden (Bradford) Bartlett.

B. Sept. 6, 1822, at Concord, Mass.
;

d. July 10, 1897, at

Lowell, Mass. He m. March 15, 1854, at Lowell, Rebecca

Dana, dau. David and Elizabeth Davis (Eames) Dana, b.

Jan. 16, 1827, at Lowell, Mass., and still living 1898. Two
children.



MARTHA Bradford Bartlett, b. June 26, 1857, at Lowell, Mass., and

1S9S living at Billerica, Mass. She m. Oct. 7, 1891, Ferrer Talbot,
son Joseph White and Frances (Ferrer) Talbot, b. Ma}- r, 1866, at

Georgetown, Texas, and still living.

1. Elizabeth Bradford Talbot, b. Feb. 9, 1893, at North Billerica.

DAVIS Dana Barti.ktt, b. Oct. 19, 1S61, at Lowell, Mass., and 1898

living at 313 Nesmith St.. Lowell. He 111. June 16, 1885, Agnes
Ward Coburn, dau. Charles Butterfield and Elizabeth (West)

Coburn, b. June 29, iS6r, at Lowell, Mass., and still living.

(I.) Rebecca Bartlett. b. Oct. 2, 1887, in Maiden, Mass.

Charles Bradford Bartlett, b. Jan. io, 1S92, Winchester, Mass.

Priscilla Bartlett, b. Sept. iS, 1893. Winchester, Mass.

14. ) Josiah Bartlett, b. Jan. 24, 1S96, and d. Aug. 11, 1896, but at

Lowell, Mass.

No. 7202-B.

James Walker Bartlett, 4th child Dr. Josiah and Martha
Tilden (Bradford) Bartlett.

B. Dec. 18, 1^27, at Concord, Mass., and 1S9S living at

Detroit, Mich. Hem. Sept. 14, 1853, Achsah Ballou, dau.

Oliver and Dorothy (Kidder) Ballou, b. Feb. 11, 1S33, at

Alexandria, X. II., and 1S98 still living in Detroit. 7

children.

1. GSORGE BRADFORD Bartlett, b. Aug. 22, 1854, Boston, Mass, and

living 70 Oakenwald Ave., Chicago, 111. He in. Aug. 22, i88t,
A'lna M. Gifford, dau. James and Anna M. (Preston) Gifford, b.

Aug. 2;, 1841, Wattsburgh, Pa., and still living.

(I.) Florence <",ifford Bartlett, b. April 15, 18S6, Detroit, Mich.
Adna Bartlett, b. Oct. 14, 1SS9, d. May 5, 1891.

PRANK Walker BARTLETT, b. Aug. 15, 1.S56, Boston, Mass, and 1S98

living in Detroit, Mich , though serving as Chief Engineer in U. S.

Vesuvius." Ik- 111. Jan. 3, 1883, Harriet Effie Owen, dau.
William A and l.vdia I.ovina (Fish) Owen, b. July II, i860,

Mich.

a.) Owen Bartlett, 1>. Sept 2. 1884, Southampton. Eng,
Marjorie Bartlett, i» April 4th, 1898, Detroit, Mich.

BARTLETT, b June 1, i860, Boston
; d. Feb. 9, 1867.

Bradford Bartlett, b. March 14, 1864, Detroit, Mich., and

898, living there. She m Sept. 17. 1890, Wm. C. Jupp, son Wm.
'fh-.ni.is and Jan. 1 Smith Jupp, 1». July 23, 1859, i» Detroit.



(i.) Win Bradford Jupp, , , ___, m±

, ; -r, r, .1 * T M). March 23, 1892, Detroit.
(2.) Frances Bartlett Jupp, |

°' " '

(3.) vStanley Dexter Jupp, b. Aug. 4, 1894, Detroit.

5. Elizabeth A. Bartlett, b. Aug. 1, 1866, at Alexandria, N. H., and

189S living num. in Detroit, Mich.

6. Wm. Bradford Bartlett, b. March 23, 1869, Detroit, Mich.; d. Aug.

2, 1870.

7. Margaret Fish Bartlett, b. Sept. 8, 1872, Detroit, and 1898 living

unm. there.

No. 7202-C.

Samuel Ripley Bartlett, yth child Dr. Josiah and Martha

Tilden (Bradford) Bartlett.

B. May 27, 1837, at Concord, Mass., and d. there

March 17, 1888. Hem. Sept. 10, 1881, E. Myrtella Whit-

comb, dau. William C. and Harriet Lincoln (Wheeler)

Whitcomb, b. Jan. 6, 1853, at Stoneham, Mass., and still

living. 1 child.

1. Sarah Bartlett, b. June io, 1883, Brooklyn, N. Y.

No. 7202-D.

Edward Jarvis Bartlett, 9th child Dr. Josiah and Martha

Tilden (Bradford) Bartlett.

B. Aug. 12, 1842, at Concord, Mass., and 1898 living

there. He m. June 19, 1873, Sarah Flagg French, dau.

Henry Flagg and Anna (Richardson) French, b.
,
at

Exeter, N. H.
;

d. June 25, 1883, at Concord. 2 children.

1. Mary Bradford Bartlett, b. Feb. 25, 1875, Concord.

2. Wm. Bradford Bartlett, b. Dec. 32, 1880, Concord.

No. 7204.

Margaret Stevenson Bradford, 7th child Gamaliel and Eliza-

beth (HicHling) Bradford.

B. April 19, 1805, at Boston, Mass.
;

d. Oct. 17, 1847, at

Lowell, Mass. She m. Sept. 15, 1830, Judge Seth Ames,
son Hon. Fisher and Frances D. (Worthington) Ames

(see Note), b. April 19, 1805, at Dedham, Mass.
;

d. Aug.

11



I

L9, i^oj, at Brookline, Mass. He m. again after death of

i st wife, X S49, Abigail Fisher Dana, dau. Rev.

Samuel and
( ) Dana, b.

,
at

,

who is still living. 6 children by first wife, all born in

Lowell.

Frances Worthington Ames, b. Aug. 13, 1832. 4-

JOHN WORTHINGTON AMES, b. NOV. 23, 1S33. -f

FlSHER Ames, b. Jan. 24, 1S38. -\-

Pki.iiam Warren Ames, b. April 22, 1839. +
Richard Ames, b. Dec. 25, 1840; d. May 6, 1841.

SUSAN D. Ames, b. Aug. 6, 1842 ;
d. July 26, 1844.

No. 5.—William Ames, ' was son of Richard Ames, of Bruton, Somersetshire, England.
He came to America in 1639 and settled at Braintree, Mass. By wife Hannah he had :

John Ames,- b. March . : 1647, at Braintree, and d. at Bridgewater, ,1726. Hem.
Sarah Willis, dau. John Willis and Mrs. Elizabeth (Hodgkins) Palmer:

Capt. Nathaniel Ames, 3 b. Oct. 9, 1677, at Bridgewater, and d. there . He m.
Dec Susanna Howard, dau. John and Sarah (Latham) Howard, b. 1677.

Iir. Nathaniel Ames.' b. 170S, at Bridgewater; moved to Dedham. where he
d. July ii, 1794. He m. 1st, Sept. 14, 1735, Mary D. Fisher, dau. of Jabez, who d. Nov. 11,

He 111. 2d, Oct. 30, 1740, Deborah D. Fisher, dau. Jeremiah. She survived her hus-

and 111 2d, l-'eb. 2.;, 1772, Richard Woodward.
Hon. Fisher Ames/ b. April 9 1758, Dedham, and d. there April 25, 1S00. He m. July

I-'r inces D. Worthington, dau. Hon. John Worthington, and 2d wife Mary Stod-

dard (see Note 6), b. Oct. 29, 1764. at Springfield, Mass.; d. Aug. 8, 1837.

Judge Seth Ames,'' b. A-pTrt--u^_LSo^ ; m. Margaret Stevenson Bradford, No. 7204.

A.



No. 7.
—John Howland 1 came over in the "

Mayflower
" as a servant or attewlani on

Gov. Carver. He became a prominent man in the Colony and d. Feb. He m.

soon after his arrival Elizabeth Tilley, dau. of Edward Tilley.

Ivieut. John Howland,'-' b. Feb. 24, 1626 7, at Plymouth. He removed to Barnstable

about 165s. He m. Oct. 26, 1651, Mary Lee, dau. of Robert.

John Howland,-1 b. Dec. 31, 1674, at West Barnstable, and d. there March, 1738, He m.
as his ;,d wife, June 19, 1719, Mary Crocker, dau. Dea. Job. Crocker, and his 2d wife Hannah

Taylor. She was b. June 29, 1681.

Job Howland, 4 b. June, 1726, at West Barnstable. He m. Dec. 6, 1753, Hannah Jenk-

ins, dau. Benj. and Mehitable (Blush) Jenkins, b. Jan. 25, 1734-5.

Benjamin Howland, 5 b. June 18, 1770, at West Barnstable. He m.
, 1794, Hepse-

bah Hastings.

Benj. Jenkins Howland, 6 b. 1795, at Boston. He m. Hannah Slade Clarke.

Francis Howland, 7 b. Feb. s, 1:830 ; m. Frances Worthington Ames.

No. 7204-B.

John Worthington Ames, 2d child Judge Seth and Margaret
Stevenson (Bradford) Ames.

B. Nov. 23, 1833, at Lowell, Mass. ;
d. April 6, 1878, at

Cambridge, Mass. He served with distinction in the Civil

War, asCapt., Brevet-Major, and Brevet-Lieut. Col. in U. S.

A. and Brig. Gen'l U. S. Volunteers. He m. at Springfield,

Mass., May 17, 1865, Margaret C. Plumley, dau. of Benj.

Rush and Rebecca (Wilson) Plumley, b. May 22, 1843, at

Trenton, N. J., and 1897 still living at Cambridge. 3

children.

1. Francis Margaret Bradford Ames, b. Sept. 13, 1866, at
,
and

1897 living unm.

2. Rebecca Ames, b. Mar. 13, 1868. On Aug. 24, 1896, she m Edward

Brinley Adams, son Benj. Fanueil Dunkin and Catharine Hutchin-

son (Brinley) Adams, b. May 6, 1871, at Waltham, Mass.

3. John Worthington Ames, b. June 17, 1871. He m. Sepk-30, 1896, his

cousin, Sarah Ripley Thayer, dau. James Bradley and Sophia Brad-

ford (Ripley) Thayer, b. Mar. 31, 1874, at Milton, Mass. ^-childV—-~

(1.) John W. Ames, b. Nov. 23, 1897, at Paris, France.

No. 7204-C.

Fisher Ames, 3d child Judge Seth and Margaret Stevenson

(Bradford) Ames.

B. Jan. 24, 1838, at Lowell, Mass., and 1897 a Coun-

sellor at Law, Boston, Mass. He m. Dec. 19, 1865,

Virginia Lee, dau. George and Sarah Goodwin (Starr) Lee,

b. Jan. 30, 1843, at New Orleans, La., and still living. 4

children, all born at Boston.

13



I. Rosai.ih AMES, 1>. Feb. 14, 1S67 ;
until.

2 Fisher Ames, b. April 17, 1S69; unm.

j. A.BBY Dana Ames, b. Sept. 2r, 1S71 ; unm.

4. Bradford Ames, i>. Nov. 24, 1874; d. Jan. 28, 1S85.

No. T^04-D.

Pelham Warren Ames, 4th child Judge Seth and Margaret
51 venson (Bradford) Ames.

]'». April 2 2. 1839. at Lowell, and 1897 living at San

Francis He m. Oct. 18, 1865, Augusta W. Hooper,
dau. William and Charlotte Augusta (Wood) Hooper; b.

May 10, 1844, at Honolulu. Hawaiian Islands, and still

living. 7 children.

1. ABBY BRADFORD AMES, b. April 13, 1S67, at Boston
;
d. Aug. 24, 1868.

2. GERTRUDE Hooper Ames, b. June 29. 1S68, at Boston, and 1897 unm.

WORTHINGTON Amis, 1>. Mar. 26, 1871, Brookliue, Mass., and 1897

unm.

4. Alice BRADFORD Ames, b. Sept. 18, 1873, at San Francisco, Cal., and

r unm.

5 ELIZABETH GARDNER Ames, b. July 23, 1S77, at San Francisco, Cal.,

and 1897 unm.

PELHAM Bradford Ames, b. July 10, 1S79 ;
d. Aug. 7, 18S7, at San

Francisco, Cal.

7. Ai.i'i.x AMES, b. Dec. 19, 1885, at San Francisco.

No. 7206.

Hannah Rogers Bradford, 9th child Gamaliel and Elizabeth

1 1 1 ickling) Bradford.

B. July 7. 1810, at Boston, Mass.. and d. there Oct. 29,

She m. May 25, 1830, Augustus Henry Fiske (see

i and Susan (Hobbs) Fiske; b. Sept. 19,

J05, at Weston, Mass. : d. Mar. 22, 1865, at Boston Mass.

10 children.

1. Susan a. Fiske, b Mar. 22, 1S31 ;
d. Jan. 16, 183S.

A. 2. Edward Fiske, b. Sept. 2, [832. -f-

M\k'.\kkt Fiske, b. Aug , 1834; rt. Jan 16, 1837.

B 4. Margaret Fiske, b. Nov. 25, 1837. -f-

Sarab Ripley Fiske, b. Feb. 14, 1839. +
I> 6. Charli - Henry Fiske. b. Oct. 26, 1840. -f-

\nn FlSKE, b. June 25, 1S43. -f-

14



F. 8. Mary ELIZABETH Fiskb, b. May 10, 1846. +
G. 9. George Fiske, b. Dec. 28, 1850. -f-

H. 10. Andrew Fiskk, b. June 4, 1854. -+-

No. 8.—Nathan Fiske, John Fiske and David Fiske were early settlers at Watertowu,

Mass., and are supposed by Bond to be grandchildren of Robert and Sibil (Cold) Fiske,

of Broad Stairs, Loxfield, Suffolk Co., England, Mr. Augustus Henry Fiske is a descend-

ant from all three of these settlers.

Nathan Fiske 1 was admitted as freeman at Watertown May 10,1643. He d. June 21,

1676. He m. Susanna .

Lieut. Nathan Fiske 2
,
b. Oct. 17, 1642 ;

d. Oct. ,'1694. He m. Elizabeth ,

who d. May 15, 1691.

Dea. Nathan Fiske 3
,
b. Feb. 9, 1665-6; d. [741. He m. Oct id, 1696, Sarah Cool-

idge, dau. John and Hannah (Livermore) Coolidge, who d. May 22, 1729

Nathan Fiske4
,
b. Feb. 25, 1 701-2, at Watertown ; d. at Weston. His will was dated

Oct. 13, 1765. He m. as his 2d wife, Feb, 1, 1728-9, Mary Fiske, dau. Jonathan and Abigail

(Reed) Fiske see Note 9) : b. June 30. 1712, at Lexington, though living at Sudbury.

Jonathan Fiske s
,
b. Dec. 15, 1739, at Weston

;
d . He m. April 30, 1760, Abigail

Fiske, dau. Thomas and Mary (Pierce) Fiske ; b. Aug. 16, 1739, at Waltham (see Note 10).

Isaac Fiske 6
, b. Dec. 4, 1778, at Weston. For more than 30 years he was Register of

Probate, Middlesex Co., Mass. He d i86t He m. Nov. 7, 1802, Sukey Hobbs, dau.

Ebenezer and Eunice ( ) Hobbs : b. Nov. 19, 17S2 ,
d .

Augustus Henry Fiske 7
,
b. Sept. 19, 1S05 ;

m. Hannah Rogers Bradford, No. 7206.

No. 9
—David Fiske 1 came to America in 1636 and settled at Watertown. His will was

dated Sept. 10, 1660 He m. Sarah Smith, dau. of Edward Smith, of Wrentham, England.
David Fiske-, b. 1624. He settled at Cambridge Farms, and d. Feb. 14, 1710. He

m. 1st Lydia Cooper.
David Fiske 3

, b. Sept. 1, 1648 ;
d. Oct. 23, 1729. He m. Sarah

•,
who d. Oct.

23, 1729.

Jonathan Fiske 1

,
b. May 19, 1675. He moved to Lexington and m. Abigail Reed. He

had a family of 14 children, 5 of whom were born at Lexington, and the rest at Sudbury.

Mary Fiske 5
, bap. June 30, 1712 ; m. Feb. 1, 1739, Nathaniel Fiske, of Weston.

No. 10.—John Fiske 1
, b. about 1619 ;

took the oath of fidelity at Watertown. 1652, and
d. Oct. 28, 1684. He m. Dec. 11. 1651, Sarah Wyeth, dau. of Nicholas Wyetb, of Cambridge,

England.
William Fiske-, b. Feb. 23, 1663 ;

d. 1742. He m. Oct. 20, 1693, Hannah Smith,

dau. of John and Mary (Beers) Smith, b. Dec. 27, 1672 ;
d. Dec. 27, 1728.

Thomas Fiske 3
, b. Sept. 12, 1701 ;

d. June 24. 1725. He m. Mary Pierce, dau. Joseph
and (2d wife) Hannah (Munroei Peirce ; b. Mar. 28, 1705; d. .

Abigail Fiske4
,
b. Aug. 16, 1739, at Waltham. M. April 30, 1760, Jonathan Fiske, son

Nathan and Mary (Fiske) Fiske
;
b. Dec. 15, 1739.

No. 7206-A.

Edward Fiske, 2d child Augustus Henry and Hannah Rogers

(Bradford) Fiske.

B. Sept. 2, 1832, at Concord, Mass.
;

d. Jan. 31, 1870, at

Weston, Mass. He m. Oct. 15, 1863, Adelaide P. Frost,

dau. of Willard and Jane (Hodgdon) Frost; b. March 15,

1840, at Milo, Maine, and 1897 living at Weston, Mass.

2 children.

15



i. Kdward Fiskk. 1). July 8, 1864, at Sullivan, Me., and 1S97 living. He
in April 20, 1S93, Ethel Warren Kidder, dau. of Dr. Moses W. and

Francis Maria
|
Palmer) Kidder

;
b Oct. 14, 1S67, at Lowell, Mass.;

d. Nov. 6, iSu;, at .

2. SUSAN Hobbs Fiskk, h. Jan. 23, 1S68, at and 1897 living unm. at

Weston.

No. 7206-B,

Margaret Fiske, 3d child Augustus Henry and Hannah

Rogers (Bradford) Fiske.

B. Nov. 25, 1837, at Concord, Mass.; d. Mar. 31, 1885,

at Boston. M;iss. She m. Aug. 21, 1S73, at Paris, France,

Prof. Wm. Watson, of Harvard College, son William and

Mary (Macy) Watson; b. Jan. 19, 1834, at Nantucket,
Mass.. and 1897 still living. Xo children.

No. 7206-C.

Sarah Ripley Fiske, 4th child Augustus Henry and Hannah

K"gers (Bradford) Fiske.

B. Feb. 14, 1S39, at Concord, Mass., and 1S97 living at

Weston, Mass. She m. 1st Aug. 21, 1862, Sidney Willard,

son of Joseph and Susanna Hickling (Lewis) Willard, b.

Feb. 3, [831, at Lancaster, Mass.; d. Dec. 14, 1862, Fred-

ericksburg, Va. He was Capt. 35th Mass. Vol. (Infantry),

Aug. 20. 1862, and Major Aug. 27, 1862. She m. 2d, June
—

. 1874, Rev. Chandler Robbins, D. D. (see Note 11), son

Dr. Peter Gilman and Abba (Dowse) Robbins, b. Feb. 14,

10. at Lynn, Mass.; d. Sept. 11, 18S2, at Weston. Dr.

Robbins had previously married Mary Eliza Frothingham,
and had 1 son and 6 daughters. 3 children by 2d marriage,
all born at Weston, Mass.

1. wm. Bradford Robbins, i>. April 9, 1877.

2. Thos. Hinckley Robbins, l>. April 9. 1S77.

3. Chandler Robbins, b. July 12, 1S7S.

Richard Rol !>eared in Charleston, Mass., 1639, a**d had a wife

lie mi. t in and then Cambridge.
Nathan: 1. 1719. lie m. Mary Brazier.

athanicl Kolibins 1
l>. Feb. 2S, 1677, at Cambridge, and d. there Jan. 16, 1741, though

larlestou most of liis lite. He m. Hannah Chandler, who d. Sept. 15,

16



Philemon Robbins*, b. Sept. 19, 1709 at Charlestown, Mass.; d. 17S1. He was

grad. H. C. 1729, and minister of church at Branford, Conn. He m. 1st 1735, Hannah

Foot, who d. 1776. He m. 2d Widow Jane Mills.

Chandler Robbins 1

"',
b. 1738, at Branford, Conn. Grad. Yale 1756. Pastor First

Church, Plymouth, Mass., 1760; d. He m. 1761, Jane Prince.

Peter Gilman Robbins'', b. 17S1. Was a physician at Roxbury, Mass. Hem.
Abla Dowse.

Chandler Robbins 7
, b. Feb. 14, 1S10

;
m. Mrs. Sarah Ripley (Fiske) Willard.

No. 7206-D.

Charles Henry Fiske, 5th child of Augustus Henry and Hannah
-

Rogers (Bradford) Fiske.

B. Oct. 26, 1S40, at Concord, Mass., and 1897 a Coun-

sellor at Law at 60 Congress St., Boston. He m. June 4,

1868, Cornelia Frothingham Robbins, dau. Rev. Dr.

Chandler and Mary Eliza (Frothingham) Robbins, b. July

29, 1840, at Cambridge, Mass., and d. Feb. 29, 1872, at

Boston. 1 child.

1. Chas. Henry Fiske, Jr., b. Feb. iS, 1872, at Boston, where he is now

practising law. He m. June, 20, 1895, Mary Duncan Thorndike,

dau. of S. Lothrop and Anna L. (Wells) Thorndike, b. Aug. 30,

187 1, at Beverly, Mass. 1 child.

(1.) Chas. H. Fiske, 3rd, b. Dec. 3, 1S96.

No. 7206-E.

Lucy Ann Fiske, 6th child Augustus Henry and Hannah

Rogers (Bradford) Fiske.

B. June 25, 1843, at Concord, Mass
,
d. May 2, 1866, at

Florence, Italy. She m. Oct. 10, 1865, Frank Morison,

son of Nathaniel Holmes and Sidney Buchanan (Browne)

Morison, b. March 18, 1844, at Baltimore, Md., and d. Dec.

9, 1894, at Boston, Mass. No children.

No. 7206-F.

Mary Elizabeth Fiske, 7th child Augustus Henry and Hannah

Rogers (Bradford) Fiske.

B. May 10, 1846, at Concord, Mass., and 1897 living at

Hotel Brunswick, Boston. She m. June 5, 1866, Brenton

Haliburton Dickson, son of Daniel and Margaret (Patterson)

17



Dickson, b. A.ug. 22, 1842, at Pictou, Nova Scotia, and still

living. 2 children.

1. BrENTON HauburTON Dickson, Jr., b. June 25, 1867, at

2. EDWARD DICKSON, b. Feb. 15, 1S7S; d. March 22, 1897, at Boston.

No. 7 206-G.

George Fiske, 8th child Augustus Henry and Hannah Rogers

(Bradford) Fiske.

B. Dec. 28, 1850, at Boston, Mass., and 1897 residing at

Concord, Mass. He m. Dec. 13, 1885, Mary Elizabeth

Rood. dan. Stephen and Mary Ann (Irish) Rood, b.

at . 1 child, lived r day.

No. 720G-H.

Andrew Fiske, 9th child Augustus Henry and Hannah Rogers
1 Bradford) Fiske.

B. June 4. C854, at Weston, Mass., and 1897 an Attorney
at Law. 10 Tremont St., Boston. He rri. June 22, 1878,

Gertrude Hubbard Horsford, 3rd dau. Prof. Eben Norton

Horsford, of Harvard College, and his 1st wife, Mary
L'Hommedieu (Gardiner) Horsford, b. July 9, 1852, at

Cambridge, Mass., and still living. 6 children, all born at

Boston, except Cornelia, who was born at Weston, Mass.

1. Gertrude Horsford Fiske, b. April 16, 1879.

Ai gustds Henry Fiske, b. May 28, 1880.

.v Ebkn Norton Horsford Fiske, h. Ma}- 3, 1SS3.

4. Gardiner Horsford Fiske, i>. Sept 14, 1892.

5. Cornelia Horsford Fiske, i>. Aug. 20, 1S95.

6. Hannah BRADFORD FlSKE, 1>. Sept. 22, 1S97.

No. S2iU\.

Frances Clark Bradford, 2d chili] Gamaliel and Sophia (Rice)

dford.

1'.. Feb. 2. [829, at Boston, Mass., and 1898 living at

I ambridge, Mass. She m. ist Feb. 20, 1853. Dr. Elipha-
lft Mackenzie Clark, b. - -

1815, and d. July 21, 1871,

is



at Detroit, Mich. She m. 2(1 July --, [878, Prof. G. M

Lane, of Harvard University, son Martin and Lucretia

(Swan) Lane, b. Dec. 24, 1823, at Charlestown, Mass., d.

June 30, 1897, at Cambridge, Mass. 3 children by 1st

marriage.

1. William B. Clark, b. June i, 1S57, and 1898 living at Colo. Springs.

2. Dr. Franklin H. Clark, b. March 17, 1862, and 1898 in Japan.

3. Rebecca H. Clark, b. Oct. 13, 1863 ;
d. Oct. 1, 1875.

No. 8267.

Gamaliel Bradford, 3d child Gamaliel and Sophia (Rice) Brad-

ford.

B. Jan. 15, 1831, at Boston, and 1898 still living there.

He m. Oct. 30, 1861, Clara Crowingshield Kinsman, dau.

Henry W. and Elizabeth (Willis) Kinsman, b. Nov. 24,

1837, at Boston, and d. there June 9, 1866. 3 children.

9224. 1. Gamaliel, b. Oct. 9, 1863. -f-

2. Clara, b. Dec. 22, 1864; d. Dec. 22, 1S64.

3. Charles Kinsman, b. March 26, 1866
;

d. Jul)- 24, 1875.

No. 9224.

Gamaliel Bradford, 1st child Gamaliel and Clara C. (Kinsman)
Bradford.

B. Oct. 9, 1863, at Boston, Mass., and 1898 living at

Wellesley Hills. He m. Helen Hubbard Ford, dau.

Lucien Collins and Maria Louisa (Hubbard) Ford, b. May
11, 1865, at Cincinnati, O., and still living. 2 children.

1. Gamaliel, b. June 18, 1888.

2. Sarah Rice, b. July 1, 1892.

19





Index to Proper Names*

NUMBERS REFER TO PAGES OF THE BOOK.

Adams—
Benj. Fanueil Dunkin. 13.

Catherine Hutchinson (Brinley).

13-

Edward Brinley. 13.

Alden—
David. 6.

John. 5, 6.

Sarah (Bradford). 5, 6.

Ames—
Abby Bradford. 14.

Abby Dana. 14.

Alden. 14.

Alice Bradford. 14.

Augusta W. (Hooper). 14.

Bradford. 14.

Elizabeth Gardner. 14.

Fisher, Hon. 11, 12.

Fisher. 12, 13.

Fisher 2d. 14.

Frances D. (Worthington). ir.

Frances Worthington. 12, 13.

Frances Margaret. 13.

Gertrude Hooper. 13.

John. 12.

John Worthington. 12, 13.

John Worthington 2d. 13.

John Worthington 3d. 13.

Margaret C. (Plumley). 13.

Nathaniel. 12.

Nathaniel, Dr. 12.

Pelham Bradford. 14.

Pelham Warren. 12, 14.

Rebecca. 13.

Richard. 12.

Rosalie. 14.

Sarah (White). 12.

Sarah (Willis). 12.

Seth, Judge. 11, 12.

Susan D. 12.

William. 12.

Worthington. 14.

Ball-
Sarah. 7.

Ballou—

Achsah. 10.

Dorothy (Kidder). 10.

Oliver. 10.

Bartlett—

Abigail. 5.

Achsah (Ballou). 10.

Adna. 10.

Adna M. (Gifford). 10.

Anna Keyes. 9.

Benjamin. 5, 9.

Charles Bradford. 10.

David Bradford. 9.

David I^ana. 10.

Edward J arvis. 9, 11.

Elizabeth A. 11.

Elizabeth Bradford. 9.

Elizabeth (Call). 9.

Fanny Bradford. 10,

Florence Gifford. 10.

Frank Walker. 10.

George. 9.

George Bradford. 9, 10.

Gorham. 9.

21



Harriet E. (Owen). 10.

James Walker. 9, 10.

Josiah, Hon. 9.

Josiah, Dr. 9.

Josiah. 10.

Margaret Fish. II.

Marjorie. II.

Martha. 9.

Martha Bradford. 10.

Mary Bradford. 11.

Mary Simmons. 10.

Owen. 10.

Priscilla. 10.

Rebecca. 10.

Robert. 9.

Ruth ( Pabodie). 5.

Samuel Ripley. 9, 11.

Sarah. 11.

Sarah Flagg (French). 11.

William Bradford. 11.

Beers—
Mary. 15.

Blake-

Sophia. 8.

Bliss-

Daniel, Rev. 6.

Phebe. 6.

Phebe C. 6.

Blush—
Mehitable. 13.

Borden—
Francis Ingraham (Bosworth). 8.

Richard. S.

Sarah Ann (Hills). S.

Bosworth—
Frances Ingraham. 8.

Bradford—
Abigail (Bartlett). 5.

Alice (Carpenter South worth). 5.

Alice C Richards). 5.

Clara C. (Kinsman). 19.

Clara. 19.

Charles Kinsman. 16.

Daniel Neil. 5.

Elizabeth. 5.

Elizabeth (Hickling). 5, 8.

Frances Clarke. 8. iS.

Gamaliel, Col. 5, 6.

Gamaliel, Capt. 5, 8.

Gamaliel. 8.

Gamaliel 2d. 8, 19.

Gamaliel 3d. 19.

Gamaliel 4th. 19.

George Partridge. 5.

Hannah (Rogers). 5.

Hannah Rogers. 5, 14.

Harriet Mills. 8.

Helen H. (Ford). 19.

John Brooks. 5.

Martha Tilden. 5, 9.

Margaret Stevenson. 5,11.

Samuel, Lieut. 5.

Sarah (Alden). 5.

Sarah Alden. 5, 6, 7.

Sarah Hickling. 8.

Sarah Rice. 19.

Sophia (Rice). 8.

William, Gov. 5.

William, Mayor. 5.

Bradley—
Susan. 8.

Brazier—
Mar}-. 16.

Brinley—
Catherine Hutchinson. 13.

Browne—
Sidney Buchanan. 19.

Bunce—
Sarah. 12.

Call-
Caleb, q.

Elizabeth. 9.

Rebecca (Stimpsou ; 9.

Carpenter—
Alice. 5.

Chester—
Prudence. 12.

Clarke—

Eliphalet Mackenzie, Dr. iS.

Franklin H., Dr. 19.

Hannah. 12.

Rebecca H. 19.

William B. 19.

22



Coburn—
Agues, Ward. 10.

Chas. Butterfielcl. 10.

Elizabeth (West). 10.

Collier-

Elizabeth. 6.

Coolidge—

John. 15.

Hannah (Livermore). 15.

Sarah. 15.

Cooper—
Lydia. 15.

Crocker—
Job. 13.

Hannah (Taylor). 13.

Mary. 13.

Dana-
Abigail Fisher. 12.

David. 9.

Elizabeth Davis (Eames). 9.

Rebecca. 9.

Samuel, Rev. 12.

Dennison—
Elizabeth. 5.

Dickson—
Brenton Haliburton. 19.

Brenton Haliburton, Jr. 18.

Daniel. 17.

Edward. 18.

Margaret (Patterson). 17.

Mary E. (Fiske). 17.

Dowse—
Abla. 17.

Dwight—
John. 6.

Eames—
Elizabeth Davis. 9.

Emerson—
Phebe (Bliss). 6.

Ralph Waldo. 7.

William, Rev. 6.

Ferrer—
Francis. 10.

Fish—

Lydia Lorena. 10.

Fiske—
Abigail. 15.

Abigail (Reed). 15.

Adelaide P. 1 Frost). 15.

Andrew. 15, [8.

Augustus Henry. 14, iS.

Chas. Henry. 14. 17

Chas. Henry, Jr. 17.

Chas. Henry 3d. 17.

Cornelia F. (Robbius). 17

Cornelia Horsford. iS

David. 15.

Eben Norton. 18.

Edward. 14, 15, 16.

Ethel W. (Kidder). [9.

Gardiner Horsford. 18.

Gertrude H. (Horsford). 18.

Gertrude Horsford. iS.

George. 15, 18.

Hannah R. (Bradford). 14

Hannah Bradford. 18.

Hannah (Smith). 15.

Isaac. 15.

John. 15.

Jonathan. 15.

Lucy Ann. 14, 17.

Lydia (Cooper). 15.

Margaret. 14, 16.

Mary. 15.

Mary (Peirce). 15.

Mary D. (Thorndike). 17.

Mary E. (Rood). 17.

Mary Elizabeth. 15, 17.

Nathan. 15.

Nathan, Lieut. 15.

Nathan, Dr. 15.

Robert. 15.

Sarah (Coolidge). 15.

Sarah (Smith). 15.

Sarah Ripley. 14, 16.

Sarah (Wyeth). 15.

Sibil (Gold). 15.

Susan A. 14.

Susan (Hobbs). 14.

Susan Hobbs. 16.

Thomas. 15.

Fisher—
Deborah D. 12.

Jabez. 12.

Jeremiah. 12.

Mary D. 12.

23



Foot-
Hannah. 17.

Ford—
Helen H. 19.

Lucia Collins. 19.

Maria S. (Hubbard). 19.

Fowler—
Katherine. 9.

French-
Anna (Richardson). 11.

Henry. 11.

Sarah Flagg. 11.

Frost-
Adelaide P. 15.

Jane (Hodgdon). 15.

Willard. 15.

Frothingham—
Mar}- Eliza. 15, 17.

Gage—
Fanny ( Houghton 1. 7.

Gannett—
Hannah. 6.

Gardiner—
Mary L'Hommedieu. 18.

Gates-
Elizabeth. 6.

Gifford—

Adna M. 10.

Anna M. (Preston). 10.

James. 10.

Gold-
Sibil. 15.

Hammatt—
Lucia. 7.

Hastings—
Hepoibah. 13.

Hay—
John. 9.

Hayden—
Harriet M. 7.

Hills—

<li Ann. 8.

Hickling—
Elizabeth. 5.

Elizabeth 1 Hudson I. 5.

William. 5.

Hobart—
Elizabeth. 6.

Peter, Rev. 6.

Peter. 6.

Hobbs—
Ebenezer. 15.

Eunice. 15.

Susan. 14, 15.

Hodgdon—
Jane. 15.

Hodgkins—
Elizabeth. 12.

Hooper—
Augusta W. 14.

Charlotte A. (Wood). 14.

William. 14.

Hopkins—
Esther (Edwards). 12.

Hannah. 12.

Samuel, Rev. 12.

Horsford—
Eton Norton, Prof. 18.

Gertrude Hubbard. 18.

Mary L'Hommedieu (Gardiner)
18.

Howard—
John. 12

Sarah (Latham). 12.

Susan. 12.

Houghton—
Fanny. 7.

Howland—
Benjamin. 13.

Benj. Jenkins. 12.

Francis. 12.

Hannah (Jenkins). 13.

Hannah (Clarke). 12.

Hannah S. Clarke.

Job. 13.

John. 13.

John Luut. 13.

Mary (Crocker). 13.

Hubbard—
Maria Louisa. 19.

Hudson-
Elizabeth. 5.

Irish—
Mary Ann. 18.

24



Jenkins—
Benj. B. [3.

Hannah. 13.

Mehitable (Blush). 13.

Jupp—
Francis Bartlett. 1 1.

Jane (Smith). 10.

Stanley Dexter. 1 1.

Wm. Bradford. 11.

William C. 10.

Wm. Thomas. 10.

Kent—
Ebenezer. 6.

Hannah (Gannett). 6.

Lydia. 6.

Kidder

Dorothy. 10.

Ethel W. 16.

Francis M. (Palmer). 16.

Moses W., Dr. 16.

Kinsman—
Clara Crowningshield. 19.

Elizabeth (Walker). 19.

Henry W. 19.

Lane-
Frances C. (Bradford). 18.

G. M., Prof. 19.

Lucretia (Swan). 19.

Martin. 19.

Latham—
Sarah. 12,

Lazelle—

Elizabeth (Gates). 6.

John. 6.

Sarah. 6.

Lee—
George. 13.

Mary. 13.

Robert. 13.

Sarah G. (Starr). 13.

Virginia. 13.

Lewis-
Susannah Hickling. 16.

Lincoln-

Silence. 6.

Livermore—
Hannah. 15.

Lorinjj

David. S.

David 2d. 8.

David 3d. S.

<

reorge. 8.

Susanna (Sherman 1. 8.

Hills-

Jane. 17.

Morison—
Frank. 17.

Lucy A. (Fiske). 17.

Nathaniel Holmes. 17.

Sidney B. (Browne). 17.

Mullins—
Priscilla. 6.

William. 6.

riunroe—
Hannah. 15.

Owen-
Harriet Effie. 10.

Lydia Lovina (Fish). 10.

William. 10.

Pabodie—
Ruth. 5.

Palmer—
Elizabeth. 12.

Francis M. 12.

Patterson-

Margaret. 17.

Pierce —
Hannah (Munroe). 15.

Joseph. 15.

Mary. 15.

Plumley—
Benj. Rush. 13.

Margaret C. 13.

Rebecca (Wilson). 13.

Pratt—

John. 12.

Mary. 12.

Prince-

Jane. 7.

Preston-
Anna M. 10.

Abigail. 15.

Reed-
Abigail. 15.

25



Richards-
Alice. 5.

Thomas. 5.

Richardson-
Anna. 11.

Rice—
Sophia. S.

Sophia (Blake). S.

Nathan. 8.

Ripley—
Ann Dunkin. 6, S.

Christopher Gore. 6, 7.

Elizabeth Bradford. 6.

Ezra, Rev. 6.

Ezra. 6, 7.

John. 6.

Mar}- Emerson. 6, 7.

Nathaniel. 6.

Phebe Bliss (Emerson). 6, 7.

Phebe Bliss. 6.

Sarah Caroline. 6.

Samuel, Rev. 6, 7.

Sophia (Bradford). 6, 8, 13.

William. 6.

Robbins—
Abla (Dowse). 17.

Chandler. 16, 17.

Chandler, Rev. 16, 17.

Cornelia Frothingham. 17.

Hannah (Chandler). 16.

Hannah (Ford). 17.

Jane (Prince). 17.

Mary (Brazier). 16.

Mary E. (Frothingham). 16, 17.

Nathaniel. 16.

Philman. 17.

Peter Gilman. 17.

Richard. 16.

Thos. Hinckley. 16.

Win. Bradford. 16.

Rogers—
Elizabeth (Dennison). 5.

Hannah. 5.

John. 5.

Rood-
Mary A. (Irish). iS.

Mary E.

Stephen.

Schallenberger—

Cyrus. 7.

Sarah (Bull). 7.

Vesta. 7.

Sherman—
Susanna. 8.

Simmons-
Edward Emerson. 7.

Elizabeth Ripley. 7.

Geo. Frederick, Rev. 7

George Bradford. 7.

Eucia (Hammatt). 7.

Lucia Hammett. 7.

William. 7.

Wm. Hammatt. 7.

Smith—
Edward. 15.

Jane. 10.

John. 15.

Hannah.. 15.

Mary (Beers). 15.

Sarah. 5.

Southworth—
Alice Carpenter. 5.

Constant. 6.

Elizabeth (Collins). 6.

Mercy. 6.

Samuel, Opt. 6.

Sprague—
Sarah. 6.

Starr—
Sarah Gardiner. 13.

Stimpson—
Rebecca. 9.

Stoddard—

John. 12.

Mary. 12.

Prudence (Chester). 12

Talbot-

Elizabsth. 10.

Ferrer. 10.

Frances ( Ferrer). 10.

Joseph White. 10.

Taylor-
Hannah. 13.

Thaxter—
Elizabeth M. 6.

Thomas. 6.

26



Thayer
Abigail Wyman. 8.

Ezra Ripley. S.

James B., Prof. 9.

James Bradley. 8.

Sarah Ripley. 8, 13

Sophia B. (Ripley).

Susan (Bradley. 8.

Theodora Willard.

William. 8.

Thorndike—
Man' Duncan. 19.

S. Lathrop. 19.

Annie L. (Wells).

Tilley—
Edward. 13.

Elizabeth. 13.

Watson—
Margaret (Fiske).

Mary (Macy). 16.

William. 16.

William, Prof.

Walker-
Phebe C. 6.

Wells-
Anna L. 17.

West-
Elizabeth. 10.

Wheeler-
Harriet Lincoln.

White-
John. 12.

Sarah (Bunce)

13-

8.

19-

16.

16.

10.

12.

Whitcomb-
E. Myrtella. 11.

Harriet Lincoln (Wheel( 1 11.

William C. 11.

Whittemore—
Katherine. 9.

Katherinc (Fowler). 9

Josiah. 9.

Willard—

Joseph. 16.

Sarah Ripley (Fiske). 16.

Sidney. 16.

Susanna H. (Lewis). [6.

Willis-

Elizabeth (Hodgkins-Palmer). 12

Elizabeth. 16.

John. 12.

Sarah. 12.

Wilson-
Rebecca. 13.

Worthington—
Frances D. 12.

Hannah (Hopkins). 12.

John, Hon. 12.

John. 12.

Mary (Stoddard). 12.

Nicholas. 12.

Sarah (Bunce-White). 12.

Wyeth—
Nicholas. 15.

Sarah. 15.

27













SEP U 19



:
;

!'•.
''•'

$1]

mmM
iSffU^lsirfSifiSOTreafvasal

we

ran

PH'iBlli
!ffl ,,i ;Hi .XMMl 

K . J-.--.7'.

illilwSBI

mis^^p

HhHhh

111

Haste .

•.:.;:•; 'J'

Hi


